

REGULAR MEETING  
BOROUGH COUNCIL  
BOROUGH OF RUMSON  
April 14, 2026

A regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Rumson was held on Tuesday, April 14, 2026 at 7:30 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Present: Mayor Hemphill, Councilmember Conklin, Casazza, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

Absent: Lospinuso.

Thomas S. Rogers, Borough Administrator/Clerk, was present

David Marks, Borough Engineer, was present.

Eric Paone-Hurd, Deputy Municipal Clerk/Communication Coordinator, was present.

Mayor Hemphill declared a quorum present and announced that the Notice Requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act have been met for this meeting by:

- The posting and mailing of a schedule of all regular and work meetings of the Borough Council for the year 2026 to the Asbury Park Press and the Two River Times.
- The posting of the meeting agenda, on the Borough of Rumson Website ([www.rumsonnj.gov](http://www.rumsonnj.gov)).

On motion by Councilmember Kingsbery, seconded by Councilmember Casazza, the minutes of the previous meeting on March 10th were approved as written, copies having been forwarded to all Council members.

**COMMUNICATIONS:**

---

**LETTER FROM DOLPHIN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC NOTIFYING THE BOROUGH OF RUMSON OF AN APPLICATION TO THE NJDEP FOR A WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT AND COASTAL WETLANDS INDIVIDUAL PERMIT FOR 14 TUXEDO ROAD ALSO KNOWN AS BLOCK 124, LOT 22.**

---

The Municipal Clerk/Administrator received a letter from Dolphin Environmental Services, LLC notifying The Borough of Rumson of an application to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection for a Waterfront Development and Coastal Wetlands Individual Permit for 14 Tuxedo Road also known as Block 124, Lot 22.

On motion by Councilmember Kingsbery, seconded by Councilmember Pomphrey, this communication was ordered received. All in favor.

**EMAIL AND LETTER FROM THE ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION NOTIFYING THE BOROUGH OF RUMSON OF ITS APPROVED TREE CITY USA APPLICATION.**

---

The Municipal Clerk/Administrator received an email and supporting email from The Arbor Day Foundation providing the approval of The Borough's Arbor Day Foundation application.

On motion by Councilmember Pomphrey, seconded by Councilmember

Smith, this communication was ordered received. All in favor.

**COMMITTEE REPORTS:**

---

Councilmember Pomphrey spoke at this time. Pomphrey mentioned that the RumsonAmerica250 efforts are in full motion with upcoming events, including the RumsonAmerica250 Flag Day, and the construction of the new Revolutionary War Memorial which will be built in Victory Park. Pomphrey thanked various members of the Rumson Administration and Mayor Hemphill for his support.

**UNFINISHED BUSINESS:**

---

None.

**NEW BUSINESS:**

---

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RENEWAL OF THE INTERLOCAL SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD TERMS OF AN INTERLOCAL SERVICES AGREEMENT, BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF RUMSON AND MONMOUTH COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY RATING SYSTEM PROJECT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE.**

---

2026-0414-61

Councilmember Conklin offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RENEWAL OF THE INTERLOCAL SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD TERMS OF AN INTERLOCAL SERVICES AGREEMENT, BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF RUMSON AND MONMOUTH COUNTY FOR COMMUNITY RATING SYSTEM PROJECT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE**

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rumson, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey has determined that it would be beneficial for the Borough of Rumson to enter into an Interlocal Services Agreement with Monmouth County for the Community Rating System Project Management Software; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rumson entered into a similar Shared Service Agreement in 2020 for this service to benefit the residents and employees of the Borough of Rumson, renewing the agreement in 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Administration, with the help of the Rumson Engineering and Zoning Offices, have identified the Shared Services Agreement will continue to result in positive outcome for our residents and employees; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk and Administrator be hereby authorized and directed to sign the renewal of the successful Interlocal Services Agreement between the Borough of Rumson and the County of Monmouth for the Community Rating System Project Management Software; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Municipal Clerk shall forward a certified true copy of this Interlocal Services Agreement to the County of Monmouth and the Borough of Rumson CFO.

Resolution seconded by Councilmember Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL RESOLUTION PERSON-TO-PERSON TRANSFER.**

---

2026-0414-62

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL RESOLUTION  
PERSON-TO-PERSON TRANSFER**

WHEREAS, an application has been filed for a Person-to-Person Transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License Number 1342-33-010-005, heretofore issued to Tighe, Inc. for premises located at 4 Bingham Avenue, Rumson, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the submitted application form is complete in all respects, the transfer fees have been paid, and the license has been properly renewed for the current license term; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is qualified to be licensed according to all standards established by Title 33 of the New Jersey Statutes, regulations promulgated thereunder, as well as pertinent local ordinances and conditions consistent with Title 33; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has disclosed and the issuing authority reviewed the source of all funds used in the purchase of the license and the licensed business and all additional financing obtained in connection with the licensed business;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council of the Borough of Rumson does hereby approve, effective April 14, 2026, the transfer of the aforesaid Plenary Retail Consumption License to Tighe, Inc, and does hereby direct the Municipal Clerk to endorse the license certificate to the new ownership as follows: "This license, subject to all its terms and conditions, is hereby transferred to Tighe, Inc., effective April 14, 2026."

Resolution seconded by Councilmember Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RUMSON COUNTRY CLUB TO HOLD A FIREWORKS DISPLAY.**

---

2026-0414-63

Councilmember Smith offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RUMSON COUNTRY CLUB  
TO HOLD A FIREWORKS DISPLAY**

WHEREAS, the Rumson Country Club at 163 Rumson Road is celebrating Labor Day; and

WHEREAS, the Rumson Country Club has requested permission to hold a fireworks display on their property on Friday, September 4, 2026 to be completed no later than 10:30 p.m., with a rain date of Saturday, September 19, 2026; and

WHEREAS, Garden State Fireworks, Inc., the company supplying and displaying the fireworks, will provide the proper certificate of insurance; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Fire Inspector, Police Chief and Fire Chief have been advised of the event;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council of the Borough of Rumson hereby grants permission for the fireworks display at the Rumson Country Club at 163 Rumson Road to celebrate Labor Day on Friday, September 4, 2026 with a rain date of Saturday, September 19, 2026.

Resolution seconded by Councilmember Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Pomphrey, Smith.  
In the negative: None.  
Abstain: Conklin, Kingsbery.  
Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF RUMSON  
ADOPTING AN AFFORDABILITY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM MANUAL AND AN  
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT MANUAL.**

---

2026-0414-64

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF RUMSON  
ADOPTING AN AFFORDABILITY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM MANUAL AND AN  
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT MANUAL**

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2024, Governor Murphy signed into law P.L. 2024, c.2, which amended the New Jersey Fair Housing Act; and

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2025, the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (“UHAC”) were updated and amended; and

WHEREAS, to ensure that the Borough’s Affordability Assistance Program conforms with UHAC as amended, the Borough is adopting an updated Affordability Assistance Program Manual and an updated Administrative Agent Manual;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Rumson, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Borough of Rumson (“Borough”) hereby adopts an Affordability Assistance Program Manual attached hereto as Exhibit A, and an Administrative Agent Manual attached hereto as Exhibit B.
2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution seconded by Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.  
In the negative: None.  
Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING ANGELO INCORVAIA AS PART-TIME DISPATCHER FOR THE RUMSON POLICE DEPARTMENT.**

---

2026-0414-65

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING ANGELO INCORVAIA AS PART-TIME DISPATCHER FOR THE RUMSON POLICE DEPARTMENT**

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rumson, through its Police Department, has the need for Part-Time Dispatchers; and

WHEREAS, Angelo Incorvaia has the proper training and experience for the position of Part-Time Dispatchers; and

WHEREAS, the Rumson Police Department Chief has recommended Angelo Incorvaia for the position of Part-Time Dispatchers;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson that Angelo Incorvaia be appointed as Part-Time Dispatchers effective March 23, 2026 at an hourly rate of \$18.00 per hour.

Resolution seconded by Councilmember Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**TEMPORARY EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION.**

---

2026-0414-66

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**TEMPORARY EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, the temporary appropriations previously adopted will be inadequate to the point when the 2026 Budget will be finally adopted; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20 states that the Governing Body may, by resolution adopted by a 2/3 vote of full membership, make emergency temporary appropriations for any purposes for which appropriations may lawfully be made for the period between the beginning of the current fiscal year and the date of the adoption of the budget for said year;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson that the following emergency temporary appropriations, in addition to the temporary appropriations already adopted, be adopted, and it is stated that these emergency temporary appropriations shall be included in the 2026

Budget when adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Borough Chief Financial Officer, and the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.

ADMINISTRATIVE-S&W	\$23,000.00
MUNICIPAL CLERK – S&W	\$4,700.00
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION – S&W	\$25,000.00
FINANCIAL ANNUAL AUDIT – OE	\$16,875.00

ASSESSMENT OF TAXES – S&W	\$5,300.00
COLLECTION OF TAXES – S&W	\$7,400.00
ENGINEERING – S&W	\$28,000.00
PROPERTY LEASE – OE	\$5,000.00
LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT – S&W	\$9,400.00
FIRE DEPT – S&W	\$1025.00
POLICE – S&W	\$195,000.00
POLICE – OE	\$25,000.00
FIRST AID – S&W	\$525.00
FIRE PROTECTION – S&W	\$450.00
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE – OE	\$25,000.00
STREET DEPT – S&W	\$100,000.00
SANITATION – CONTRACTUAL	\$55,000.00
BOARD OF RECREATION – S&W	\$12,000.00
CONSTRUCTION – S&W	\$18,750.00
SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE	\$15,000.00
MUNICIPAL COURT – S&W	\$1,600.00
GROUP INSURANCE I/S CAP	\$500,000.00
FH CONSTRUCTION – S&W	\$8,750.00
LITTLE SILVER CONSTRUCTION – S&W	\$9,800.00
FH FIRE PREVENTION	\$450.00
<b>TOTAL INCREASE TO BUDGET</b>	<b>\$1,093,025.00</b>

Overall, 2026 Temporary Budget From: \$8,033,360.37 TO \$9,126,385.37.

Resolution seconded by Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING BRIAN HAND AS RUMSON PUBLIC WORKS ASSISTANT FOREMAN.**

---

2026-0414-67

Councilmember Smith offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING BRIAN HAND AS RUMSON PUBLIC WORKS ASSISTANT FOREMAN**

WHEREAS, Kyle Buckland was promoted as Department of Public Works (DPW) Foreman; and

WHEREAS, DPW Mechanic Brian Hand has been chosen to fill the position of Assistant DPW Foreman effective April 1, 2026; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson that Brian Hand be appointed as DPW Assistant Foreman effective April 1, 2026 at an annual salary of \$85,680; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED this salary is based on his current salary at the time of this Resolution of \$75,680 and an additional \$10,000 for the position of Assistant Foreman; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Payroll Clerk.

Resolution seconded by Councilmember Pomphrey and carried on the following

roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Kingsbery, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING CHRISTOPHER MCDERMOTT AS MECHANIC FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.**

---

2026-0414-68

Councilmember Pomphrey offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING CHRISTOPHER MCDERMOTT AS MECHANIC FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

WHEREAS, Michael Trivett, Senior Borough Mechanic in the Rumson Department of Public Works, retired on March 31, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has the need for a Borough Mechanic; and

WHEREAS, the Borough advertised the vacant position for a Borough Mechanic and received a number of applications; and

WHEREAS, the qualified applicants were interviewed and Christopher McDermott was deemed the best choice for the position; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McDermott has agreed to accept the position of Borough Mechanic as a full-time employee effective April 27, 2026;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson that Christopher McDermott be hired as a Borough Mechanic at a annual wage of \$70,000.00 and full benefits effective April 27, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Payroll Clerk.

Resolution seconded by Councilmember Conklin and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING JACK HARVEY AS A FULL-TIME CLASS II SPECIAL OFFICER.**

---

2026-0414-69

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING JACK HARVEY AS A FULL-TIME CLASS II SPECIAL OFFICER**

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rumson, through its Police Department, has the need for a Full-Time Class II Special Law Enforcement Officer; and

WHEREAS, Jack Harvey met the Committee's requirements and will bring a number of excellent characteristics to the Rumson Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Jack Harvey completed his training at the Monmouth County Police Academy for Special Law Enforcement Officer Class II; and

WHEREAS, the Police Committee have recommended that Jack Harvey be appointed as Full-Time Class II Special Law Enforcement Officer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson that Jack Harvey be appointed as Full-Time Class II Special Law Enforcement Officer at an annual salary of \$41,600 effective June 29, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer and the Payroll Clerk.

Resolution seconded by Councilmember Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 3 FOR THE BOROUGH'S 2025 SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROGRAM.**

---

2026-0414-70

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 3 FOR THE BOROUGH'S 2025 SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROGRAM**

WHEREAS, National Water Main Cleaning Company, 1806 Newark Turnpike, Kearny, NJ 07032, was awarded a contract with the Borough of Rumson for the Borough's 2025 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program on August 12, 2024 in the amount of \$462,250.00; and

WHEREAS, the project consists the cleaning, televised inspection, testing and sealing of pipe joints within approximately 21,000 linear feet of sanitary sewer infrastructure within the Navesink Avenue Pump Station Sewer Basin; and

WHEREAS, quantities of certain items in the original contract have been adjusted to reflect as-built quantities and actual field conditions, and;

WHEREAS, Change Order Numbers 1 and 2 adjusted the total contract amount resulting in a revised total contract amount of \$501,060.05.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council of the Borough of Rumson hereby approves Change Order Number 3 of the Borough's contract with National Water Main Cleaning Company for the 2025 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program, which change order will reflect the reduction of certain items resulting in a decrease of \$12,500.00, and the addition of certain extra work in the amount of \$47,018.00 resulting in a net increase to the contract of \$34,518.00 for a revised total contract amount of \$535,578.05. Said Change Order was recommended by the Borough Engineer in a letter dated April 7, 2026, a copy of which is on file in the Municipal Clerk's office; and

**CERTIFICATION AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS**

I, Amy Spera, Chief Finance Officer of the Borough of Rumson hereby certify that funds are available from the following accounts: Sanitary Sewer Repairs, Replacements and Upgrades: C-04-193-207 for \$34,518.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer.

Resolution seconded by Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH FP MAILING SOLUTIONS (JERSEY MAIL SYSTEMS, LLC) FOR POSTAL METER SYSTEM N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(7).**

---

2026-0414-71

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR  
TO EXECUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH  
FP MAILING SOLUTIONS (JERSEY MAIL SYSTEMS, LLC)  
FOR POSTAL METER SYSTEM N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(7)**

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rumson, as a Local Government Unit, may enter into a lease agreement for more than 12 consecutive months pursuant to N.J.S.A 40A: 11-15(7); and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rumson is desirous of replacing the existing mail machine and enter into a 63-month lease for the lease of Post Base Fusion Postal Meter System with:

FP Mailing Solutions (Jersey Mail Systems LLC)  
140 N. Mitchell Court  
Suite 200  
Addison, IL 60101-5629

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson that the Borough Administrator is authorized to execute a lease with FP Mailing Solutions (Jersey Mail Systems LLC) for the approved described equipment.

Resolution seconded by Smith and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CERTIFIED LIST OF ALL VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT MEMBERS WHO QUALIFIED FOR CREDIT UNDER THE LOSAP PROGRAM FOR THE YEAR 2025.**

---

2026-0414-72

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CERTIFIED LIST OF  
ALL VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT MEMBERS  
WHO QUALIFIED FOR CREDIT UNDER  
THE LOSAP PROGRAM FOR THE YEAR 2025**

WHEREAS an ordinance titled “ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING LENGTH OF SERVICE AWARDS PROGRAMS FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS” was passed and approved on August 19, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Length of Service Award Program (LOSAP) for the Rumson Volunteer Firefighters was passed by voters on November 2, 2004 as a public question; and

WHEREAS pursuant to NJSA 40A:14-191, emergency service organizations participating in a Length of Service Award Program (LOSAP) shall annually certify to the sponsoring agency a list of all volunteer members who have qualified for credit under the LOSAP program for the previous year; and

WHEREAS the Governing Body has received and reviewed such certified list from the LOSAP Committee Chairmen for the Rumson Fire Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson as follows:

1. Per the certified list received, the following Rumson Fire Department members (27) are hereby approved to receive the 2025 LOSAP award

Kevin Anderson	Paul Arhanic
Darren Berry	Robert Boyer
Lawrence Cadman	Ralph Delia
Andy DiPietro	Robert Eyerkuss
Paul Halligan	Robert Halligan
Edward Harrington	Gordon Hendrickson
Raymond Kelly	Edward Krystopowicz
Timothy Leonard	Daniel LeRoy
Norman Long	Nicholas Luiten
Robert Marass	Kevin McCarthy
James Mellish	Mark Osmulski
John Ostrow	Edward Ott, Jr.
Michael Trivett	Robert Wilson
Robert Wolkom	

2. The amount each qualified member will receive for the 2025 LOSAP award is \$1,472.35.
3. The certified list of members shall be posted at Rumson Borough Hall and at each Fire Company for a period of 30 days to allow sufficient time for membership review.
4. Appeals shall be mailed to the Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Rumson, 80 East River Road, Rumson, NJ 07760, and must be received within 30 days of the posting date of the approved certified list.
5. Payment for service credit shall be processed at a meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council after the 30 day posting requirement has been met.

Resolution seconded by Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC FOR A MAILING SYSTEM N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(7).**

---

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:3

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR  
TO EXECUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH  
DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC  
FOR A MAILING SYSTEM N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(7)**

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rumson, as a Local Government Unit, may enter into a lease agreement for more than 12 consecutive months pursuant to N.J.S.A 40A: 11-15(7); and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rumson is desirous of replacing the existing mail machine and enter into a 63-month lease for the lease of a mailing system with a 5lb scale with:

De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc.  
1111 Old Eagle School Road  
Wayne, PA 19087

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson that the Borough Administrator is authorized to execute a lease with De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc. for the approved described equipment.

Resolution seconded by Smith and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING MARK VISINSKI AS A FULL-TIME LABORER FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.**

---

2026-0414-74

Councilmember Conklin offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**RESOLUTION APPOINTING MARK VISINSKI AS A FULL-TIME LABORER FOR THE  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

WHEREAS, the Borough of Rumson through its Department of Public Works has the need for a full-time Laborer; and

WHEREAS, Mark Visinski applied and successfully interviewed for the full-time Public Works Laborer positions; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended to hire Mr. Visinski to the position of Public Works Laborer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rumson that Mark Visinski be hired to the position of Public Works Laborer, effective May 1, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mr. Visinski be paid an annual salary of \$47,000 effective May 1, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer and the Payroll Clerk.

Resolution seconded by Councilmember Smith and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Casazza, Lospinuso.

**CONSENT AGENDA:**

---

None.

**ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR:**

---

Rumson’s Spring Green Day will be held behind Borough Hall on Saturday, May 2nd from 9:00 a.m. until 1:00 p.m. The Department of Public Works will be shredding documents and collecting electronics for recycling. They will not be collecting books.

The next Regular Meeting of the Rumson Borough Council will be on Tuesday, May 12, 2026 at 7:30 p.m. The meeting agenda will be posted to the Borough of Rumson website at [www.rumsonnj.gov](http://www.rumsonnj.gov) at least 48 hours prior to the start of the meeting.

**FINANCIAL OFFICER’S REPORT:**

---

The Financial Officer’s Report disclosed the following as of March 31, 2026:

<b>BOROUGH OF RUMSON</b>				
<b>CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL</b>				
<b>Analysis of Cash for the Month Ending:</b>		<b>March 31, 2026</b>		
<b>FUNDS</b>	<b>Beginning Balance</b>	<b>Cash Receipts</b>	<b>Disbursements</b>	<b>Ending Balance</b>
<b>1. CURRENT FUND</b>				
Current Fund Checking	26,883,228.56	1,437,750.90	(6,082,650.45)	22,238,329.01
Change Funds	400.00			400.00
Investments Rumson BAN	4,500,000.00			4,500,000.00
<i>Total Current Fund</i>	<i>31,383,628.56</i>	<i>1,437,750.90</i>	<i>(6,082,650.45)</i>	<i>26,738,729.01</i>
<b>2. CAPITAL FUND</b>				
Capital Fund Checking	8,109,457.89		(43,244.21)	8,066,213.68
<i>Total Capital Fund</i>	<i>8,109,457.89</i>	<i>0.00</i>	<i>(43,244.21)</i>	<i>8,066,213.68</i>
<b>3. PAYROLL &amp; PAYROLL AGENCY</b>				
Payroll	0.01			0.01
Payroll Agency	0.01			0.01
<i>Total Payroll &amp; Payroll Agency</i>	<i>0.02</i>	<i>0.00</i>	<i>0.00</i>	<i>0.02</i>
<b>4. TRUST FUNDS</b>				
Trust Fund Checking	637,106.35	9,111.00	(43,493.00)	602,724.35
Unemployment Trust	27,852.12	981.17		28,833.29
Recreation Trust	432,577.22	88,730.00	(48,990.61)	472,316.61
C.O.A.H. Trust	4,003,077.39	83,458.71	(18,302.85)	4,068,233.25
Law Enforcement Trust Fund	510.39	1.22		511.61
LEAD (formerly DARE)	20,077.76	48.02		20,125.78
Cafeteria Plan	17,052.03		(2,575.66)	14,476.37
Animal Control Trust Fund	31,029.56	1,333.00	(250.00)	32,112.56
<i>Total Trust Funds</i>	<i>5,169,282.82</i>	<i>183,663.12</i>	<i>(113,612.12)</i>	<i>5,239,333.82</i>
<b>TOTAL ALL FUNDS</b>	<b>44,662,369.29</b>	<b>1,621,414.02</b>	<b>(6,239,506.78)</b>	<b>40,044,276.53</b>

Respectfully submitted by:

*Amy Spera*

Amy Spera, Chief Municipal  
Finance Officer

On motion by Councilmember Pomphrey, seconded by Councilmember Conklin, the Financial Officer's Report was ordered received and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Casazza, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Lospinuso.

**CONSIDERATION OF BILLS AND CLAIMS (RESOLUTION):**

---

Councilmember Conklin offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

<b>Vendor Name</b>	<b>Amount</b>
APPALACHIA HYDROGEOLOGIC &	\$ 1,210.00
APPALACHIA HYDROGEOLOGIC &	\$ 512.25
NATIONAL WATER MAIN CLEANING	\$ 33,515.81
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 532.05
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 538.50
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 474.17
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 129.94
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 52.00
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 61.64
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 129.94
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 416.28
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 260.04
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 416.28
NEW JERSEY AMERICAN WATER	\$ 27,854.18
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 58.81
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 41.18
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 59.25
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 61.36
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 88.94
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 57.12
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 2,968.65
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 805.88
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 2,228.21
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 116.82
NJ NATURAL GAS CO.	\$ 682.36
POSTMASTER	\$ 609.84
R&H SPRING AND TRUCK REPAIR	\$ 15,242.90

STAPLES,INC	\$	84.98
STAPLES,INC	\$	358.48
STAPLES,INC	\$	12.89
STAPLES,INC	\$	31.44
STAPLES,INC	\$	19.54
STAPLES,INC	\$	14.85
STAPLES,INC	\$	15.09
STAPLES,INC	\$	26.19
STAPLES,INC	\$	20.60
STAPLES,INC	\$	79.17
STAPLES,INC	\$	197.84
STAPLES,INC	\$	(384.58)
STAPLES,INC	\$	99.99
STAPLES,INC	\$	268.47
STAPLES,INC	\$	105.70
STAPLES,INC	\$	20.07
STAPLES,INC	\$	204.99
JOSEPH E. SULLIVAN JR.	\$	675.00
POSTMASTER	\$	1,829.52
ACTION DATA SERVICES,INC	\$	1,286.65
ACTION DATA SERVICES,INC	\$	2,293.50
ACTION DATA SERVICES,INC	\$	734.74
ACTION DATA SERVICES,INC	\$	524.33
ACTION DATA SERVICES,INC	\$	639.74
AIR & GAS TECHNOLOGIES	\$	1,349.50
ALLIED OIL, LLC	\$	6,815.33
ALLIED OIL, LLC	\$	11,476.84
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	102.50
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	263.97
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	429.40
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	24.92
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	536.49
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	357.19
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	93.46
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	113.14
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	55.69
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	779.00
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	69.74
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	273.98
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	129.95
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	(59.99)
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC	\$	137.34
AMERICANWEAR INDUST UNIFORMS	\$	734.80
AMERICANWEAR INDUST UNIFORMS	\$	36.00
AMERICANWEAR INDUST UNIFORMS	\$	36.00
DEBORAH ANDERSON	\$	608.70
ATHLETE'S ALLEY	\$	196.00
ATHLETE'S ALLEY	\$	139.00
ATHLETE'S ALLEY	\$	1,300.00
ATHLETE'S ALLEY	\$	390.00
ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP	\$	359.61
ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP	\$	1.48
ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP	\$	21.52
ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP	\$	17.60
ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP	\$	5.35
ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP	\$	4.90
AT NORTHERN NEW JERSEY,LLC	\$	284.04

AT NORTHERN NEW JERSEY,LLC	\$	1,375.00
BAYSHORE FIRE & SAFETY LLC	\$	90.00
BAYSHORE FIRE & SAFETY LLC	\$	45.00
PATRICIA L BOUTHILLIER	\$	608.70
FREDERIC S BRADLEY	\$	608.70
DZINTRA L. BRUSH	\$	608.70
BUTCH'S AUTO. CAR WASH, INC.	\$	330.00
CAMPBELL FOUNDRY CO	\$	1,145.00
CAMPBELL FOUNDRY CO	\$	820.00
CAMPBELL FOUNDRY CO	\$	240.00
CAMPBELL FOUNDRY CO	\$	385.00
CAMPBELL FOUNDRY CO	\$	181.00
RICHARD & LINDA CAMPANELLA	\$	608.70
RICHARD & LINDA CAMPANELLA	\$	608.70
CANNON & MCGUINN,LLC	\$	300.00
CENTRAL JERSEY STARTER &	\$	345.00
CERTIFIED SPEEDOMETER SERVICE	\$	220.00
CGP&H,LLC	\$	680.50
CGP&H,LLC	\$	1,100.00
LORETTA & HARRY CHEBOOKJIAN	\$	608.70
LORETTA & HARRY CHEBOOKJIAN	\$	608.70
CLEARY,GIACOBBE,ALFIERI&JACOBS	\$	92.50
CLEARY,GIACOBBE,ALFIERI&JACOBS	\$	905.00
CLEARY,GIACOBBE,ALFIERI&JACOBS	\$	87.50
COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN	\$	1,715.00
COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN	\$	621.25
COMCAST	\$	1,755.82
MARK CONLEY	\$	608.70
CRANEY'S INTERPRETING SERVICES	\$	140.00
CROSS OVER NETWORKS	\$	3,484.32
CROWN TIRE	\$	70.00
DOUGLAS & JUDITH CUJE	\$	608.70
DOUGLAS & JUDITH CUJE	\$	608.70
PATRICK D'AMELIO	\$	1,217.40
REGINA DAVIDSON	\$	608.70
ANDREW DAVANZO	\$	150.00
ANDREW DAVANZO	\$	100.00
ANDREW DAVANZO	\$	75.00
DETCO	\$	462.90
WILLIAM & CAROL ANN DICE	\$	608.70
WILLIAM & CAROL ANN DICE	\$	608.70
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP	\$	2,326.50
DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS	\$	6.56
DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS	\$	213.68
DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS	\$	248.78
DOUGLAS & ERIN SIMPSON	\$	2,500.00
LYNDA D. DOYLE	\$	852.30
EAGLE POINT GUN	\$	2,484.00
EAGLE POINT GUN	\$	4,370.88
EZ DOCKS UNLIMITED LLC	\$	1,850.00
F & C AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY INC	\$	26.74
HARDEN W. FOWLER	\$	1,582.50
JAMES F & LINDA L GALLAGHER	\$	405.80
JAMES F & LINDA L GALLAGHER	\$	608.70
GANN LAW BOOKS	\$	209.00
GANNETT NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY	\$	48.64
GANNETT NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY	\$	49.08

GANNETT NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY	\$	49.08
GANNETT NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY	\$	49.08
GANNETT NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY	\$	50.84
GANNETT NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY	\$	49.08
GANNETT NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY	\$	89.56
GATEWAY NATIONAL MARINA	\$	50.94
GREENWAY INDUSTRIES OF NJ,LLC	\$	141.64
GREENWAY INDUSTRIES OF NJ,LLC	\$	191.10
HARD ROCK HOTEL & CASINO	\$	225.00
JOHN & MARGARET HENDRICKS	\$	608.70
JOHN & MARGARET HENDRICKS	\$	608.70
JANE HOFFMAN	\$	1,217.40
HOLMAN FRENIA ALLISON, PC	\$	40,000.00
HOLMAN FRENIA ALLISON, PC	\$	16,875.00
HUGHES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES	\$	13,500.00
HUGHES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES	\$	13,500.00
HYDRAIR POWER CRIMP LLC	\$	71.97
JASPAN HARDWARE	\$	18.52
JASPAN HARDWARE	\$	87.36
JASPAN HARDWARE	\$	49.15
JASPAN HARDWARE	\$	60.62
JASPAN HARDWARE	\$	169.98
JASPAN HARDWARE	\$	34.33
JCP&L	\$	143.68
JCP&L	\$	21.96
JCP&L	\$	131.06
JCP&L	\$	1,214.21
JCP&L	\$	17.03
JCP&L	\$	21.10
JCP&L	\$	6.99
JCP&L	\$	8.33
JCP&L	\$	120.63
JCP&L	\$	2,903.24
JCP&L	\$	436.40
JCP&L	\$	88.03
JCP&L	\$	69.36
JCP&L	\$	27.43
JCP&L	\$	418.69
JCP&L	\$	1,583.40
JCP&L	\$	2,685.79
JCP&L	\$	713.47
JCP&L	\$	710.82
JCP&L	\$	802.36
JCP&L	\$	23.14
JCP&L	\$	128.18
JCP&L	\$	72.41
JCP&L	\$	25.20
JCP&L	\$	30.47
JCP&L	\$	15.57
JCP&L	\$	2,906.68
JCP&L	\$	45.61
JCP&L	\$	20.13
JCP&L	\$	47.82
JCP&L	\$	1,804.59
JESCO, INC.	\$	85.44
JESCO, INC.	\$	794.08

JESCO, INC.	\$	256.20
JESCO, INC.	\$	48.42
JESCO, INC.	\$	372.00
JESCO, INC.	\$	131.84
JESCO, INC.	\$	644.95
JESCO, INC.	\$	72.63
JESCO, INC.	\$	24.21
JESCO, INC.	\$	20.00
JESCO, INC.	\$	65.92
JESCO, INC.	\$	319.41
JESCO, INC.	\$	30.00
JESCO, INC.	\$	660.66
JESCO, INC.	\$	300.00
JESCO, INC.	\$	1,416.15
JESCO, INC.	\$	546.00
JESCO, INC.	\$	792.04
JESCO, INC.	\$	2,184.00
JESCO, INC.	\$	600.00
JESCO, INC.	\$	191.90
J.N.M. HOLDINGS, INC.	\$	1,864.08
JOHN GUIRE SUPPLY,LLC	\$	466.48
JOHN GUIRE SUPPLY,LLC	\$	121.89
JOHN GUIRE SUPPLY,LLC	\$	70.02
PAUL J KEANY	\$	2,850.00
PAUL J KEANY	\$	1,000.00
PAUL J KEANY	\$	250.00
KENCOR INC.	\$	126.33
KENCOR INC.	\$	544.84
KEPWEL NATURAL SPRING WATER	\$	148.00
KEPWEL NATURAL SPRING WATER	\$	28.00
KINTECH,INC	\$	720.78
PHILIP KUHLETHAU	\$	608.70
KYLE MCMANUS ASSOCIATES LLC	\$	262.50
LAWES OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT	\$	107.69
LAWES OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT	\$	69.50
LAWES OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT	\$	69.50
LAWES OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT	\$	69.50
LOKDOC LOCKSMITH	\$	75.00
LOKDOC LOCKSMITH	\$	45.00
LOKDOC LOCKSMITH	\$	90.00
NORMAN & JOANNE B. LONG	\$	608.70
NORMAN & JOANNE B. LONG	\$	608.70
MICHELE A MACPHERSON	\$	130.00
MICHELE A MACPHERSON	\$	130.00
MARSHALL MACHINEY INC	\$	4.73
MARSHALL MACHINEY INC	\$	1.28
MARSHALL MACHINEY INC	\$	22.92
MARSHALL MACHINEY INC	\$	18.29
MARSHALL MACHINEY INC	\$	35.50
MARSHALL MACHINEY INC	\$	52.67
MARSHALL MACHINEY INC	\$	60.74
MARSHALL MACHINEY INC	\$	36.77
MARSHALL MACHINEY INC	\$	67.51
MAZZA RECYCLING SERVICES, LTD	\$	293.08

MAZZA RECYCLING SERVICES, LTD	\$	1,145.96
MAZZA RECYCLING SERVICES, LTD	\$	1,967.68
MAZZA RECYCLING SERVICES, LTD	\$	1,367.77
MAZZA MULCH,INC	\$	4,211.50
MAZZA MULCH,INC	\$	13,176.00
MAZZA MULCH,INC	\$	348.00
MAZZA MULCH,INC	\$	23,871.60
JAMES MELLISH	\$	608.70
LORRI MELLISH	\$	608.70
RON MESSA	\$	250.00
RON MESSA	\$	300.00
MIDDLETOWN TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPT.	\$	950.00
TREASURER, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH	\$	6.61
TREASURER, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH	\$	22.02
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH	\$	1,725.70
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH	\$	529.80
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH	\$	2,619.08
ROYAL E. & VIRGINIA MOSS	\$	608.70
ROYAL E. & VIRGINIA MOSS	\$	608.70
UNITED SITE SERVICES	\$	95.00
UNITED SITE SERVICES	\$	116.90
UNITED SITE SERVICES	\$	108.50
UNITED SITE SERVICES	\$	117.40
UNITED SITE SERVICES	\$	460.00
UNITED SITE SERVICES	\$	159.00
JOSEPH MURPHY	\$	608.70
NATIONAL CENTER FOR SAFETY	\$	61.50
NATIONAL WATER MAIN CLEANING	\$	47,728.40
NATIONAL WATER MAIN CLEANING	\$	86,177.00
NEPTUNE DOOR COMPANY	\$	130.00
NEPTUNE DOOR COMPANY	\$	285.00
NJ WOMEN IN LAW ENFORCEMENT	\$	299.00
ONE CALL CONCEPTS	\$	268.10
ONE CALL CONCEPTS	\$	244.90
ONE CALL CONCEPTS	\$	218.70
ONE CALL CONCEPTS	\$	340.20
ONSOLVE, LLC	\$	7,063.35
MARK PANAS	\$	1,950.00
MARK PANAS	\$	(450.00)
JAMES & SHERRY PELUSO	\$	608.70
JAMES & SHERRY PELUSO	\$	608.70
RICHARD PETRUCELLI	\$	608.70
PMC ASSOCIATES	\$	128.64
PMC ASSOCIATES	\$	21,967.13
POWERHOUSE SIGNWORKS	\$	370.00
POWERHOUSE SIGNWORKS	\$	80.00
POWERHOUSE SIGNWORKS	\$	40.00
PRI MANAGEMENT GROUP	\$	189.00
QUALITY ELECTRICAL CONST CO.	\$	750.00
RICOH USA, INC.	\$	196.70
RICOH USA, INC.	\$	166.18
RICOH USA, INC.	\$	166.18
RICH GREEN LAWNS	\$	257.83
RICH GREEN LAWNS	\$	100.00
RICH GREEN LAWNS	\$	86.50

RICH GREEN LAWNS	\$	175.00
RICH GREEN LAWNS	\$	361.83
RICH GREEN LAWNS	\$	324.83
RICH GREEN LAWNS	\$	900.00
THOMAS S ROGERS	\$	4.99
THOMAS S ROGERS	\$	107.66
THOMAS S ROGERS	\$	29.99
THOMAS S ROGERS	\$	24.26
EDWARD RUMOLO	\$	1,217.40
RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY	\$	653.00
TONY SANCHEZ LTD	\$	1,815.00
TONY SANCHEZ LTD	\$	1,815.00
JAMES SCALZO	\$	608.70
SEABOARD WELDING SUPPLY, INC	\$	75.55
SEABOARD WELDING SUPPLY, INC	\$	47.50
SEABOARD WELDING SUPPLY, INC	\$	32.00
SEABOARD WELDING SUPPLY, INC	\$	40.00
SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTER,INC	\$	250.00
SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTER,INC	\$	60.00
SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTER,INC	\$	585.00
SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTER,INC	\$	1,890.00
SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTER,INC	\$	90.00
SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTER,INC	\$	30.00
SERVICE TIRE TRUCK CENTER,INC	\$	70.00
FREDERICK G & JOY SHEA	\$	608.70
FREDERICK G & JOY SHEA	\$	608.70
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	13.84
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	23.16
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	70.35
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	41.91
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	93.98
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	27.06
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	233.01
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	26.82
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	23.76
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	41.70
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	5.54
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	366.84
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	66.87
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	18.87
SHORE AUTO SUPPLY,INC	\$	846.36
SIP'S PAINT & HARDWARE	\$	15.97
SIP'S PAINT & HARDWARE	\$	631.92
SIP'S PAINT & HARDWARE	\$	372.20
SIPTRUNK, INC.	\$	371.89
SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY	\$	67.42
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	17,607.92
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	9,695.70
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	1,050.00
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	399.63
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	399.63
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	2,836.68
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	2,797.41
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	32.00
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	331.00
SKYLANDS AREA FIRE EQ & Train	\$	1,158.50
JOANN SORRENTINO	\$	608.70

STAPLES,INC	\$	315.93
STAPLES,INC	\$	589.56
STAPLES,INC	\$	577.51
STAPLES,INC	\$	293.48
STAPLES,INC	\$	17.46
STAPLES,INC	\$	202.16
STAPLES,INC	\$	9.58
STAPLES,INC	\$	7.68
STAPLES,INC	\$	4.89
STAPLES,INC	\$	3.54
STAPLES,INC	\$	84.98
STAPLES,INC	\$	18.27
STAPLES,INC	\$	276.42
STAPLES,INC	\$	11.37
STAPLES,INC	\$	132.22
STAPLES,INC	\$	289.68
STAPLES,INC	\$	15.79
STAPLES,INC	\$	171.99
STAPLES,INC	\$	169.96
STAPLES,INC	\$	10.03
STAPLES,INC	\$	13.59
STAPLES,INC	\$	15.66
STAPLES,INC	\$	4.23
STAPLES,INC	\$	4.89
STAPLES,INC	\$	84.98
STAPLES,INC	\$	19.26
STAPLES,INC	\$	(15.66)
STAPLES,INC	\$	5.25
STAVOLA ASPHALT CO. INC.	\$	195.00
STEVE'S MOBILE MARINE LLC	\$	5,900.00
STEVE'S MOBILE MARINE LLC	\$	6,570.00
STEVE'S MOBILE MARINE LLC	\$	5,900.00
STEVE'S MOBILE MARINE LLC	\$	295.43
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	20.40
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	15.01
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	13.42
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	21.73
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	22.31
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	37.22
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	12.77
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	91.30
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	55.43
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	57.82
STORR TRACTOR CO	\$	24.88
SUBURBAN DISPOSAL INC.,	\$	49,500.00
SUBURBAN DISPOSAL INC.,	\$	49,500.00
SUBURBAN DISPOSAL INC.,	\$	17,476.46
SUBURBAN DISPOSAL INC.,	\$	4,278.30
SUBURBAN DISPOSAL INC.,	\$	23,957.42
SUBURBAN DISPOSAL INC.,	\$	5,175.30
SURENIAN EDWARDS BUZAK & NOLAN	\$	4,211.10
JAMES TANNER	\$	608.70
TARGETED TECHNOLOGIES LLC	\$	1,709.10
TARGETED TECHNOLOGIES LLC	\$	687.75
TARGETED TECHNOLOGIES LLC	\$	342.00
TARGETED TECHNOLOGIES LLC	\$	465.00

TARGETED TECHNOLOGIES LLC	\$	614.25
TARGETED TECHNOLOGIES LLC	\$	370.52
TARGETED TECHNOLOGIES LLC	\$	1,475.49
TARGETED TECHNOLOGIES LLC	\$	75.00
TCTA OF NEW JERSEY	\$	505.00
TREAS. STATE OF NJ, DCA	\$	440.00
TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY	\$	25.00
VERIZON	\$	114.21
VERIZON	\$	770.50
VERIZON WIRELESS	\$	483.22
VERIZON WIRELESS	\$	38.01
VERIZON WIRELESS	\$	136.05
VERIZON WIRELESS	\$	38.35
VERIZON WIRELESS	\$	111.08
VERIZON BUSINESS FIOS	\$	75.49
VERIZON BUSINESS FIOS	\$	75.00
WAGEWORKS	\$	134.00
GEORGE WALL LINCOLN	\$	690.21
GEORGE WALL LINCOLN	\$	(75.00)
GEORGE WALL LINCOLN	\$	62.41
GEORGE WALL LINCOLN	\$	16.10
GEORGE WALL LINCOLN	\$	51.18
GEORGE WALL LINCOLN	\$	85.20
GEORGE WALL LINCOLN	\$	44.49
GEORGE WALL LINCOLN	\$	87.68
GEORGE WALL LINCOLN	\$	58.54
WARSHAUER ELECTRIC SUPPLY	\$	850.00
ELIZABETH WATERS	\$	1,495.00
ELIZABETH WATERS	\$	(345.00)
DOUG & ROMY WEINE	\$	10,000.00
JOHN WERNER JR	\$	1,050.00
JOHN WERNER JR	\$	750.00
JOSEPH WHITEHOUSE	\$	300.00
JOSEPH WHITEHOUSE	\$	150.00
TEDDY WHITEHOUSE	\$	125.00
TEDDY WHITEHOUSE	\$	50.00
WOODWARD CONSTRUCTION CO.	\$	1,314.50
DONALD & KAREN YORK	\$	608.70
DONALD & KAREN YORK	\$	608.70
NJ SOLUTIONS JOINT HEALTH	\$	115,604.58
NJ SOLUTIONS JOINT HEALTH	\$	70,522.96
NJ SOLUTIONS JOINT HEALTH	\$	24,446.70
NJ SOLUTIONS JOINT HEALTH	\$	(360.97)
DELTA DENTAL OF NEW JERSEY INC	\$	4,586.30
DELTA DENTAL OF NEW JERSEY INC	\$	914.97
TREASURER, STATE OF NJ	\$	2,736.00
		<b>998,195.02</b>

Resolution seconded by Councilmember Pomphrey and carried on the following roll call vote:

In the affirmative: Conklin, Casazza, Kingsbery, Pomphrey, Smith.

In the negative: None.

Absent: Lospinuso.

**COMMENTS FROM COUNCIL:**

---

Councilmember Conklin spoke at this time. Conklin spoke about the Northeast Supply Enhancement (NESE) project, which is a proposed 37-mile, natural gas pipeline project throughout the tri-state. Conklin spoke about the efforts of Clean Ocean Action to raise public awareness of the proposed project and called for the need of a full, detailed analysis of the environmental and tideland impacts this proposed project would have, stating it is the right thing to do. Conklin mentioned that there was a public meeting planned by the Tidelands Resource Council to present a report that was canceled. At the time of this meeting, there was no rescheduled meeting date known.

**COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC:**

---

None.

**ADJOURNMENT:**

---

Councilmember Pomphrey made a motion to adjourn the meeting which was seconded by Councilmember Kingsbery. The meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m. All in favor.

Respectfully submitted,

---

Eric Paone-Hurd  
Deputy Municipal Clerk